

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC04-2323/SC04-2324/SC04-2325

JOHN ELLIS (JEB) BUSH, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF GOVERNOR JOHN ELLIS (JEB) BUSH, CHIEF
FINANCIAL OFFICER TOM GALLAGHER, COMMISSIONER OF
AGRICULTURE CHARLES H. BRONSON, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, AND THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION**

On Direct Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal

**Barry Richard
M. Hope Keating
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Post Office Drawer 1838
Tallahassee, FL 33302**

**Raquel A. Rodriguez
General Counsel
Office of the Governor
The Capitol, Rm. No. 209
Tallahassee, FL 32399**

**Daniel Woodring
General Counsel
Nathan A. Adams, IV
Deputy General Counsel
Florida Department of Education
325 W. Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0400**

Counsel for Governor John Ellis (Jeb) Bush, Chief Financial Officer Tom Gallagher, Commissioner of Agriculture Charles H. Bronson, the Florida Department of Education, and the State Board of Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM COMPLIES WITH ARTICLE I, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT DOES NOT USE PUBLIC FUNDS IN AID OF SECTARIAN INSTITUTIONS	7
A. The Opportunity Scholarship Program Does Not Use Funds in Aid of Sectarian Institutions	8
B. The District Court Decision Would Lead to Absurd and Unintended Results By Effectively Invalidating a Multitude of Traditional Florida Public Programs	24
C. It Is Not Necessary that Article I, Section 3 Be Construed More Restrictively than the U.S. Supreme Court Has Construed the First Amendment	29
II. IF, AS INTERPRETED BY THE LOWER COURT THE STATE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS RELIGIOUS ENTITIES FROM PARTICIPATING IN NEUTRAL PROGRAMS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY HAVING A SECULAR PURPOSE, THE CLAUSE VIOLATES THE FEDERAL FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE STATE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	34

A.	The Free Exercise Clause Forbids Discriminating on the Basis of Religion	34
B.	The State Free Exercise Clause Forbids Penalizing Persons on the Basis of Religion.....	40
III.	ARTICLE IX, SECTION 1 DOES NOT PRESCRIBE AN EXCLUSIVE MANNER OF FUNDING EDUCATION.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	31
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	31
<i>Armstrong v. City of Edgewater</i> 157 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1963)	4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	23, 30
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	30
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> 767 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000) <i>rev. denied</i> , 790 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 2001)	2, 43, 44, 45
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly D1877 (Fla. 1 st DCA Aug. 16, 2004)	3
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	3, 7, 11, 14, 15, 19, 26, 40, 43, 45
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	30, 33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	34, 38
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	18, 19, 24
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in Sch. Funding v. Chiles</i> 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	43

<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> 254 F.3d 496 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	11, 31
<i>Committee For Pub. Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	23
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> 133 U.S. 333 (1890) <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	33
<i>Essex v. Wolman</i> 409 U.S. 808 (1972)	31
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	23, 30, 39
<i>Fla. Jai Alai, Inc. v. Lake Howell Water & Reclamation Dist.</i> 274 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>Fleeman v. Case</i> 342 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	32
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. United Americans for Pub. Schs</i> 419 U.S. 890 (1974)	31
<i>Gallant v. Stephens</i> 358 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1978)	44
<i>Greater Loretta Improvement Ass'n v. Boone</i> 234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970)	44
<i>Griggs v. Public Funds for Pub. Schs.</i> 417 U.S. 961 (1974)	31
<i>Hord v. City of Ft. Myers</i> 13 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1943)	41

<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	12, 13
<i>In re Estate of Caldwell</i> 247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	4
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 997 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Fla., Inc.</i> 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 22, 32, 42
<i>Koerner v. Borck</i> 100 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1958)	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 29, 32
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999)	12, 13, 19, 21, 39, 45
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	30
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Public Educ.</i> 413 U.S. 472 (1973)	31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> 540 U.S. 712, 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2003).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	38
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	33
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> 421 U.S. 349 (1975) <i>overruled</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	31

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	28, 32, 39
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	31
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 22, 29, 32
<i>Reuben Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> 210 U.S. 50 (1908).....	30
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	4
<i>Scavella v. School Bd. of Dade County</i> 363 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1978).....	27, 43, 45
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball,</i> 473 U.S. 373 (1985), <i>overruled</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	31
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> 413 U.S. 825 (1973)	31
<i>Southside Estates Baptist Church v. Board of Trustees</i> 115 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959)	8, 15, 16, 21, 24, 29, 32
<i>State ex. rel. Hough v. Woodruff</i> 2 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1941)	41
<i>State ex rel. Singleton v. Woodruff</i> 13 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1943)	41, 42
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Russell</i> 1 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1941)	41

<i>State v. Miller</i> 313 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1975)	44
<i>Todd v. State</i> 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994) <i>rev. denied</i> , 651 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1143 (1995).....	4
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) <i>appeal denied</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1293 (Ill. 2001).....	21
<i>Traylor v. State</i> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	41
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1969)	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	16, 39
<i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind</i> 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 850 (1989)	22
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	22, 31
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> 433 U.S. 229 (1977) overruled, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	31
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	32, 39
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothill Sch. Dist.</i> 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I..... 3, 5, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 40
Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const. 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26,
..... 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 37, 39, 40, 41
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const..... 2, 5, 6, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11 21
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 20

Florida Statutes

§ 229.0537, Fla. Stat. 1
§ 240.402, Fla. Stat. (1980) 27
§ 240.402, Fla. Stat. (1986) 27
§ 240.40201, Fla. Stat. 27
§ 240.4025, Fla. Stat. 27
§ 1002.38, Fla. Stat. 1
§ 1002.38(1), Fla. Stat..... 1
§ 1002.38(2)(a), Fla. Stat..... 1
§ 1002.38(3), Fla. Stat..... 2
§ 1002.38(4), Fla. Stat..... 2
§ 1002.38(4)(e), Fla. Stat..... 17
§ 1002.38(4)(i), Fla. Stat. 2
§ 1002.38(4)(j), Fla. Stat. 2, 17
§ 1002.38(6)(f), Fla. Stat. 2
§ 1002.38(6)(g), Fla. Stat. 2
§ 1008.34, Fla. Stat. 1

Florida Laws

Ch. 29726, § 2, Laws of Fla. (1955)..... 26
Ch. 29819, § 2, Laws of Fla. (1955)..... 26
Ch. 61-496, § 1, Laws of Fla. 27
Ch. 63-404, §§ 1-6, Law. Fla. 26
Ch. 63-452, § 5, Laws of Fla. 26
Ch. 65-495, § 1, Laws of Fla. 27
Ch. 68-24, § 5, Laws of Fla. 27

Other Authorities

MARY ALBERTA, A STUDY OF THE SCHOOLS CONDUCTED
BY THE SISTERS OF ST. JOSEPH OF THE DIOCESE
OF ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA, 1866-1940 (1940) 28

MICHAEL J. MCNALLY, CATHOLIC PARISH LIFE ON
FLORIDA’S WEST COAST, 1860-1968 (1996) 28

SUPERINTENDENT OF CENSUS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
INTERIOR, NINTH CENSUS (JUNE 1, 1870), VOL. I,
THE STATISTICS OF THE POPULATION OF THE
UNITED STATES, EMBRACING THE TABLES OF RACE,
NATIONALITY, SEX, SELECTED AGES AND OCCUPATIONS,
TO WHICH ARE ADDED THE STATISTICS OF SCHOOL
ATTENDANCE AND ILLITERACY, OF SCHOOLS, LIBRARIES,
NEWSPAPERS AND PERIODICALS, CHURCHES, PAUPERISM
AND CRIME, AND OF AREAS, FAMILIES, AND DWELLINGS 27

WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1995)..... 41
